## **BEFORE THE**

## WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of	)	DOCKET UE-210829
	)	
	)	
PACIFICORP D/B/A PACIFIC POWER &	)	
LIGHT COMPANY,	)	PETITION TO INTERVENE
	)	ON BEHALF OF NW ENERGY
Revised Clean Energy Implementation Plan	)	COALITION
	)	
	)	
	)	

Pursuant to WAC § 480-07-355, NW Energy Coalition ("NWEC" or "Coalition) hereby petitions the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission ("WUTC" or "Commission") for leave to intervene in the above-referenced docket, as an intervenor with full party status as described in WAC § 480-07-340. The business address of NWEC is:

> NW Energy Coalition 811 1<sup>st</sup> Ave., Ste. 305 Seattle, WA 98104

NWEC will be represented in this proceeding by Lauren McCloy, Policy Director for NWEC.

Ms. McCloy is a full-time employee of NWEC, and is petitioning to represent NWEC pursuant

to the qualifications allowed in WAC 480-07-345(1)(c). All documents relating to this

proceeding should be served on the Coalition at the following addresses:

Lauren McCloy	Charlee Thompson
NW Energy Coalition	NW Energy Coalition
811 1 <sup>st</sup> Ave., Ste 305	811 1 <sup>st</sup> Ave., Ste 305
Seattle, WA 98104	Seattle, WA 98104
lauren@nwenergy.org	charlee@nwenergy.org
Telephone: (509) 210-3581	Telephone: (618) 315-7775

2 NWEC is a non-profit organization under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

NWEC's primary purpose is to promote an energy future that is clean, reliable, affordable, and equitable. NWEC provides technical and policy leadership on energy issues in this region, and

seeks to promote the development of renewable energy, energy conservation, and affordable energy services. Due to its historic and ongoing work with utility companies and others to achieve these goals, NWEC possesses a substantial interest in the outcome of this proceeding.

NWEC has a special interest in this proceeding for the following reasons, including but not limited to: 1) members of NWEC have a direct and substantial interest in PacifiCorp's plan to transition to a clean and equitable energy future; 2) the outcome of this proceeding will impact PacifiCorp's compliance with the Clean Energy Transformation Act ("CETA"); 3) the proposed specific actions could impact issues related to renewable energy, customer-side resources, distribution system investment, energy efficiency, and affordability issues for low- and moderate-income customers, which are priorities for NWEC.

NWEC has previously intervened in numerous other proceedings on a regular basis before this Commission. In particular, the Coalition has been involved in Pacific Power and Light rate cases and IRP dockets, many workgroups related to Pacific Power and Light's biennial conservation plans and low-income energy assistance programs and, most recently in the matter of *Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. PacifiCorp, d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Company* complaint concerning the application of the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases in Pacific Power's CEIP (UE-220376), in which NWEC was a settling party. NWEC was deeply involved in the passage of the Clean Energy Transformation Act in 2019, and therefore has important expertise and knowledge that can help ensure that Pacific Power and Light's CEIP meets the intent and requirements of CETA.

5

NWEC's intervention in this proceeding will assist the Commission in resolving the issues and will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, or delay this proceeding.

4

3

As described above, NWEC has a direct and substantial interest in this proceeding that will not be adequately represented by any other party, and may be affected by any Commission determination made in connection with this proceeding. It is in the public interest to allow the Coalition to intervene in this proceeding.

For the foregoing reasons, NW Energy Coalition respectfully petitions the

Commission for leave to intervene in this proceeding.

6

7

Dated this 1st day of May, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

NW Energy Coalition

/s/ Lauren McCloy

Lauren McCloy Policy Director NW Energy Coalition 811 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue, Ste 305 Seattle, WA 98104 lauren@nwenergy.org